

ITEM NO.38 to 38.6 + **RE-REVISED** SECTION PIL-W
 44 to 44.12 + 48 to 48.39 **COURT NO.1**

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1470/2019

INDIAN UNION OF MUSLIM LEAGUE & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193004/2019-STAY APPLICATION)

WITH W.P.(C) No. 1466/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1471/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1481/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193820/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
W.P.(C) No. 1480/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.193790/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1478/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193681/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1487/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194008/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA
No.194007/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

W.P.(C) No(s).1473/2019
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194592/2019-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA
No.194590/2019-AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION and IA No.194078/2019-
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
W.P.(C) No. 1492/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194102/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1497/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.194138/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1476/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193489/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1482/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193821/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)
W.P.(C) No. 1495/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1485/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1488/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194066/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
W.P.(C) No. 1509/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1508/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194533/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1510/2019 (X) (FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1513/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1498/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)

WP(C) No.1517/2019
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194770/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
 W.P.(C) No. 1479/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193685/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE
 IN PERSON)
 W.P.(C) No. 1534/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1474/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1491/2019 (PIL-W)(FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1484/2019 (X)(FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1486/2019 (PIL-W)(FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1493/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194109/2019-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA
 No.194110/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 W.P.(C) No. 1499/2019 (PIL-W)
 W.P.(C) No. 1506/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1514/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194651/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
 W.P.(C) No. 1505/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1503/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194513/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1504/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194517/2019-STAY APPLICATION and IA
 No.194519/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1500/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1522/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194906/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1515/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)
 W.P.(C) No. 1521/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 194830/2019)
 W.P.(C) No. 1507/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194520/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)
 W.P.(C) No. 1518/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194785/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)
 W.P.(C) No. 1527/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194984/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1511/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194611/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
 W.P.(C) No. 1526/2019 (PIL-W)
 W.P.(C) No. 1524/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1528/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195046/2019-STAY APPLICATION and IA
 No.195045/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1523/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194911/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA
 No.194917/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1531/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195038/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

W.P.(C) No. 1516/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194771/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1512/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194618/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1540/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195102/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
 IA No.195103/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)
 W.P.(C) No. 1529/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1530/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1532/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195055/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1533/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1539/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1536/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1537/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195085/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA
 No.195083/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1538/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195097/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE
 IN PERSON)
 W.P.(C) No. 1535/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.195075/2019-STAY APPLICATION and
 IA No.195074/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1541/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 195106/2019)

Date : 18-12-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.
 CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s)	Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv. Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv. Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv. Mr. Mohammed Shah, Adv. Mr. Mohd. Raiz, Adv. Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv. Mr. Usman Ghani Khan, Adv. Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv. Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv. Ms. Disha Wadekar, Adv. Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR Mr. K.N. Choudhury, Sr. Adv. Mr. Manish Goswami, Adv. Mr. C.M. Angadi, Adv. Ms. Chitraklekha Hazarika, Adv.
-------------------	---

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Parthiv K. Goswami, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Navneet Dugar, Adv.

Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Nipun Katyal, Adv.

Mr. Archit Rajpal, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kunal Vajani, Adv.

Mr. Abdul Azeem Kalebudde, AOR

Mr. Raju Ramchandran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Syed Burhanur Rahman, Adv.

Mr. Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Ejaz M. Qureshi, Adv.

Mr. Anand Dharshan, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Narang, Adv.

Ms. Pyoli, AOR

Mr. Aditya Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv.

Mr. Javedur Rahman, Adv.

Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.

Mr./Ms. Simran Jeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Talukdar, AOR

Mr. Md. Izhar Azam, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Farhan Khan, Adv.

Ms. Farah Hashmi, Adv.

Mr. Harpal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Gautam Talukdar, AOR

Mr. Aditya Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Javedur Rahman, Adv.

Mr./Ms. Simran Jeet Singh, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR
 Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.
 Mr. Kamran Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Chirag Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
 Mr. Ashok Basoya, Adv.

Mr. Kishan Datta, AOR
 Mr. Ananya Mohan, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR
 Mr. Abhishek Jebraj, Adv.
 Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.
 Mr. Imroz Alam, Adv.

Mr. Basant R., Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Asaf Ali, Adv.
 Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR
 Mr. Baij Nath Patel, Adv.
 Ms. Sweta, Adv.
 Ms. Romila, Adv.

Mr. Akbar Siddique, AOR
 Mr. Parv Garg, Adv.
 Ms. Tamanna Pankaj, Adv.
 Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Shrivastav, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Noorullah, Adv.

Mr. Basant R., Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Asaf Ali, Adv.
 Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR
 Mr. M.P. Srivignesh, Adv.
 Mr. B. Mahews, Adv.
 Ms. Sarah Shaji, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Jamshed Beg, Adv.
 Mr. P.S. Noor Muhammad, Adv.
 Mr. Javed Khan, Adv.
 Dr. Zulfiqar Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Athar Alam, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.
 Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AOR
 Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

Mr. Mohammad Umar, Adv.
 Mr. Abdul Quadir, Adv.
 Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv.
 Mr. Safdar Imam, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Waqas, Adv.
 Mr. Asad Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Mohmood Umar Farooqui, Adv.
 Mr. Syed Rehan, Adv.
 Mr. Shadman, Adv.
 Mr. Anirul Haq, Adv.
 Mr. Mansoor Ali, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Mohd. Arif Siddiqui, Adv.
 Mr. Mohammad Sharfuddin, Adv.
 Ms. Fatima A., Adv.
 Ms. Tabassum Khatoon, Adv.
 Mr. Mohammed Amir Naqvi, Adv.
 Mr. Abdul Rab, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Waseem Quadri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Tameem Quadri, Adv.
 Mr. Aljo Joseph, Adv.
 Mr. Gurjot Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Inderjit Singh Maini, Adv.
 Mr. Harjeet Singh Maini, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Aftab Rasheed, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Tayyab Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Ali Mushaque, Adv.
 Mr. Iftikhar Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Emamuddin Aazmi, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR
 Mr. Feroz Shaikh, Adv.
 Mr. Ansari Feroz, Adv.
 Mr. G.S. Chahl, Adv.
 Dr. Bhim Pratap Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Adil Sharfuddin, Adv.

Mr. Inam Ahmad Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Towseef Ahmad Dar, Adv.

Mr. Tanweer Ahmad Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Prabhoo Dayal Tiwari, Adv.
 Mr. Syed Mohd. Rafi, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Haresh Ahmad Minhaj, Adv.
 Mr. Mushtaque Ahmad, Adv.
 Mrs. Farzeen Iqbal, Adv.
 Mr. Syed Mohd. Rafat, Adv.
 Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Chanchal K. Ganguly, Adv.
 Mr. Anindo Mukherjee, Adv.
 Mr. Abu Sohel, Adv.
 Mrs. Sarla Chandra, AOR

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
 Mr. Anas Tanwir, Adv.
 Mr. AS Tapadar, Adv.
 Mr. Dilshad Bohra, Adv.

Mr. M. R. Shamshad, AOR
 Mr. Mohd. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
 Mr. Sharia Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Samaddar, Adv.
 Mr. Sparsh Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Arijit Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
 Mr. Anas Tanwir, Adv.
 Mr. Pranjal Kishore, Adv.
 Ms. Jayshree Barauah, Adv.
 Ms./Mr. Sami P., Adv.
 Ms./Mr. Nihonda Nair, Adv.

Ms. Menaka Gurusamy, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Deepali Dwivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi, Adv.
 Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
 Mr. Abdul Qadir, Adv.
 Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
 Ms. Lubna Naaz, Adv.
 Ms. Disha Wadekar, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
 Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
 Mr. Abdul Qadir, Adv.
 Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
 Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Kunal Vajani, Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Suvidutt M.s., AOR
 Mr. C.R. Rekesh Sharma, Adv.
 Ms./Ms. Anu B., Adv.
 Mr. Vibhor Ahlawat, Adv.
 Ms. Smita Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Yogesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Abhijeet, Adv.

Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.
 Mrs. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.
 Mr. Ahmed Zargham, Adv.
 For M/s Equity Lex Associates, AOR

Mr. P.V. Surendranath, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Subhash Chandran, K.R., Adv.
 Ms. Yogamaya M.G., Adv.
 Ms. Lekha Sudhakaran, Adv.
 Mr. Biju P Raman, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Indira Jaising, Adv.
 Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
 Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Shadan Farasat, AOR
 Ms. Jahn timer Sindhu, Adv.
 Mr. Bharat Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Sekhri, Adv.

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR
 Mr. Shyam Nandan, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Shaz Khan, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
 Ms. Cheryl Dsouza, Adv.
 Mr. Hemanth Pothula, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Shashank Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Pawan Pathak, Adv.
 Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR

Mr. Jaimon Andrews, Adv.
 Mr. Piyo Harold Jaimon, Adv.
 Mr. Sandeep Thakur, Adv.
 Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Jugul Kishore Gupta, Adv.
 Mr./Ms. Ilin Saraswat, Adv.
 Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR
 Ms. Swati Jain, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Petitioner-in-person

Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Rizwan Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Mujahid Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, AOR
 Mr. Sheik Moulali Basha, Adv.
 Mr. Aarif Ali, Adv.

Mr. Sureshan P., AOR
 Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Ziauddin, Adv.

Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
 Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
 Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
 Mr. Muhammed Siddick, Adv.

Mr. Mrigang Dutta, Adv.
 Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
 Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
 Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Petitioner(s)-in-person

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Sindhu T.P., Adv.
 Mr. Mukund P. Unny, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwini Kr. Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Jubair Ahmad Khan, Adv.

Mr. Zaid Ali Subzposh, Adv.
 Mr. Tamim Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Shraveen Kumar Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Udit Singh, AOR

Mr./Ms. Krishna Sarma, Adv.
 Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Adv.

M/s Corporate Law Group, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR
 Mr. Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.
 Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.
 Mr. Daanis Ahmad Syed, Adv.
 Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Adv.
 Mr. Vaibhav Tandan, Adv.

Mr. P. Wilson, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Mr. R.B. Singhal, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Nilofar Khan, AOR
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Shahzad Hussain, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Adil Sharfuddin, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.
 Mr. Vikash Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Kanika Bansal, Adv.
 Mr. Kabir Dixit, AOR

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR
 Mr. Nicholas Choudhury, Adv.
 Ms. Devahuti Tamuli, Adv.
 Mr. Akarsh Garg, Adv.
 Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.
 Mr. T.N. Durga Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Deepanshu Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Shantanu Jain, Adv.

Ms. Joyshree Barman, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, AOR

Mr. Kavin S. Gulati, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR
 Mr. Nicholas Choudhury, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Das, Adv.
 Mr. Kaustav Mahanta, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Goyal, Adv.
 Mr. Pritam Baruah, Adv.
 Ms. Devahuti Tamuli, Adv.
 Ms. Joyshree Barman, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Tamim Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Sayeed Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Adv.
 Mr. Azhar, Adv.
 Mr. Athar, Adv.
 Mr. Mannan Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Wasey Mohd, Adv.
 Mr. Irfan Ahmed, AOR

Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.
 Ms. Runamoni Bhuyan, AOR
 Mr. Adeel Ahmed, Adv.
 Mr. Piyush Sachdev, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Ankit Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.
 Mr. Archit Rajpal, Adv.
 Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

For Respondent(s)	Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Ld. Attorney General Mr. Tushar Mehta, Ld. SG Mr. K.M. Natraj, ASG Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv. Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv. Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv. Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv. Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv. Ms. Ramya Khanna, Adv. Mr. Manan Popli, Adv. Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Adv. Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv. Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv. Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv. Mr. Debasis Misra, AOR Mr. Vishaal S. Jogdand, Adv. Mr. Narender Kumar Sharma, Adv. Mr./Ms. Jignaben J. Shah, Adv. Ms. Alpana Sharma, Adv. Mr. Arindam Ganguly, Adv. Mr. R.C. Paul Kanakraj, Adv. Mr. Jagdev, Adv.
--------------------------	--

Dr. Sanatan Ray Choudhari, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Ms. Nanita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Suhas Kadam, Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Parvez Bashista, Adv.
Mr. R. Sharath, Adv.
Mr. Manav, Adv.
Mr. Rajnish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jay Prakash Somani, Adv.
Mr. Choudhari Samsuddin Khan, Adv.
Mr. R.S. Jha, Adv.

Ms. Meera Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. M.S. Vinayak, Adv.
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Dev, Adv.
Mr. Priyadarshan Pattnaik, Adv.
Mr. Mayur R. Shah, Adv.
Dr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Dey, Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice to the respondents as also to the learned
Attorney General for India, returnable on 22.01.2020.

Waive service on the respondent-Caveator since Mr. Debasis
Misra, learned counsel, is appearing on behalf of the Caveator.

Let notice be issued to other respondents.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ITEM NO.38 to 38.6 + **REVISED** SECTION PIL-W
 44 to 44.12 + 48 to 48.39 **COURT NO.1**

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1470/2019

INDIAN UNION OF MUSLIM LEAGUE & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193004/2019-STAY APPLICATION)

WITH W.P.(C) No. 1466/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1471/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1481/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193820/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
W.P.(C) No. 1480/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.193790/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1478/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193681/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1487/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194008/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA
No.194007/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

W.P.(C) No(s).1473/2019
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194592/2019-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA
No.194590/2019-AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION and IA No.194078/2019-
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
W.P.(C) No. 1492/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194102/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1497/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.194138/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1476/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193489/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1482/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193821/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)
W.P.(C) No. 1495/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1485/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1488/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194066/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
W.P.(C) No. 1509/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1508/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194533/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1510/2019 (X) (FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1513/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1498/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)

WP(C) No.1517/2019
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194770/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
 W.P.(C) No. 1479/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193685/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE
 IN PERSON)
 W.P.(C) No. 1534/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1474/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1491/2019 (PIL-W)(FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1484/2019 (X)(FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1486/2019 (PIL-W)(FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1493/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194109/2019-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA
 No.194110/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 W.P.(C) No. 1499/2019 (PIL-W)
 W.P.(C) No. 1506/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1514/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194651/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
 W.P.(C) No. 1505/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1503/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194513/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1504/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194517/2019-STAY APPLICATION and IA
 No.194519/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1500/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1522/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194906/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1515/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)
 W.P.(C) No. 1521/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 194830/2019)
 W.P.(C) No. 1507/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194520/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)
 W.P.(C) No. 1518/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194785/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)
 W.P.(C) No. 1527/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194984/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1511/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194611/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
 W.P.(C) No. 1526/2019 (PIL-W)
 W.P.(C) No. 1524/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1528/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195046/2019-STAY APPLICATION and IA
 No.195045/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1523/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194911/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA
 No.194917/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1531/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195038/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

W.P.(C) No. 1516/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194771/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1512/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194618/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1540/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195102/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
 IA No.195103/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)
 W.P.(C) No. 1529/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1530/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1532/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195055/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1533/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1539/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1536/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1537/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195085/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA
 No.195083/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1538/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195097/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE
 IN PERSON)
 W.P.(C) No. 1535/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.195075/2019-STAY APPLICATION and
 IA No.195074/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1541/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 195106/2019)

Date : 18-12-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.
 CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s)	Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv. Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv. Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv. Mr. Mohammed Shah, Adv. Mr. Mohd. Raiz, Adv. Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv. Mr. Usman Ghani Khan, Adv. Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv. Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv. Ms. Disha Wadekar, Adv. Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR Mr. K.N. Choudhury, Sr. Adv. Mr. Manish Goswami, Adv. Mr. C.M. Angadi, Adv. Ms. Chitralekha Hazarika, Adv.
-------------------	--

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Parthiv K. Goswami, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Navneet Dugar, Adv.

Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Nipun Katyal, Adv.

Mr. Archit Rajpal, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kunal Vajani, Adv.

Mr. Sidharth Arora, Adv.

Mr. Jai Dehadrai, Adv.

Mr. Abdul Azeem Kalebudde, AOR

Mr. Raju Ramchandran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Syed Burhanur Rahman, Adv.

Mr. Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Ejaz M. Qureshi, Adv.

Mr. Anand Dharshan, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Narang, Adv.

Ms. Pyoli, AOR

Mr. Aditya Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv.

Mr. Javedur Rahman, Adv.

Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.

Mr./Ms. Simran Jeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Talukdar, AOR

Mr. Md. Izhar Azam, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Farhan Khan, Adv.

Ms. Farah Hashmi, Adv.

Mr. Harpal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Gautam Talukdar, AOR

Mr. Aditya Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Javedur Rahman, Adv.

Mr./Ms. Simran Jeet Singh, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR
Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.
Mr. Kamran Khan, Adv.
Mr. Chirag Jain, Adv.
Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Basoya, Adv.

Mr. Kishan Datta, AOR
Mr. Ananya Mohan, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Jebraj, Adv.
Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.
Mr. Imroz Alam, Adv.

Mr. Basant R., Sr. Adv.
Mr. Asaf Ali, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR
Mr. Baij Nath Patel, Adv.
Ms. Sweta, Adv.
Ms. Romila, Adv.

Mr. Akbar Siddique, AOR
Mr. Parv Garg, Adv.
Ms. Tamanna Pankaj, Adv.
Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Amit Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Noorullah, Adv.

Mr. Basant R., Sr. Adv.
Mr. Asaf Ali, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR
Mr. M.P. Srivignesh, Adv.
Mr. B. Mahews, Adv.
Ms. Sarah Shaji, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.
Mr. Jamshed Beg, Adv.
Mr. P.S. Noor Muhammad, Adv.
Mr. Javed Khan, Adv.
Dr. Zulfiqar Khan, Adv.

Mr. Athar Alam, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.
Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AOR
Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

Mr. Mohammad Umar, Adv.
Mr. Abdul Quadir, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv.
Mr. Safdar Imam, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Waqas, Adv.
Mr. Asad Khan, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Mohmood Umar Farooqui, Adv.
Mr. Syed Rehan, Adv.
Mr. Shadman, Adv.
Mr. Anirul Haq, Adv.
Mr. Mansoor Ali, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Mohd. Arif Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Mohammad Sharfuddin, Adv.
Ms. Fatima A., Adv.
Ms. Tabassum Khatoon, Adv.
Mr. Mohammed Amir Naqvi, Adv.
Mr. Abdul Rab, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Waseem Quadri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tameem Quadri, Adv.
Mr. Aljo Joseph, Adv.
Mr. Gurjot Singh, Adv.
Mr. Inderjit Singh Maini, Adv.
Mr. Harjeet Singh Maini, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Aftab Rasheed, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Tayyab Khan, Adv.
Mr. Ali Mushaque, Adv.
Mr. Iftikhar Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Emamuddin Aazmi, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR
Mr. Feroz Shaikh, Adv.
Mr. Ansari Feroz, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Chahl, Adv.
Dr. Bhim Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Adil Sharfuddin, Adv.

Mr. Inam Ahmad Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Towseef Ahmad Dar, Adv.
 Mr. Tanweer Ahmad Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Prabhoo Dayal Tiwari, Adv.
 Mr. Syed Mohd. Rafi, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Hareesh Ahmad Minhaj, Adv.
 Mr. Mushtaque Ahmad, Adv.
 Mrs. Farzeen Iqbal, Adv.
 Mr. Syed Mohd. Rafat, Adv.
 Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Chanchal K. Ganguly, Adv.
 Mr. Anindo Mukherjee, Adv.
 Mr. Abu Sohel, Adv.
 Mrs. Sarla Chandra, AOR

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
 Mr. Anas Tanwir, Adv.
 Mr. AS Tapadar, Adv.
 Mr. Dilshad Bohra, Adv.

Mr. M. R. Shamsad, AOR
 Mr. Mohd. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
 Mr. Sharia Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Samaddar, Adv.
 Mr. Sparsh Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Arijit Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
 Mr. Anas Tanwir, Adv.
 Mr. Pranjal Kishore, Adv.
 Ms. Jayshree Baruah, Adv.
 Ms./Mr. Sami P., Adv.
 Ms./Mr. Nihonda Nair, Adv.

Ms. Menaka Gurusamy, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Deepali Dwivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi, Adv.
 Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
 Mr. Abdul Qadir, Adv.
 Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
 Ms. Lubna Naaz, Adv.
 Ms. Disha Wadekar, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
 Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
 Mr. Abdul Qadir, Adv.
 Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
 Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Kunal Vajani, Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Suvidutt M.s., AOR
 Mr. C.R. Rekshesh Sharma, Adv.
 Ms./Ms. Anu B., Adv.
 Mr. Vibhor Ahlawat, Adv.
 Ms. Smita Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Yogesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Abhijeet, Adv.

Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.
 Mrs. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.
 Mr. Ahmed Zargham, Adv.
 For M/s Equity Lex Associates, AOR

Mr. P.V. Surendranath, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Subhash Chandran, K.R., Adv.
 Ms. Yogamaya M.G., Adv.
 Ms. Lekha Sudhakaran, Adv.
 Mr. Biju P Raman, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Indira Jaising, Adv.
 Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
 Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Shadan Farasat, AOR
 Ms. Jahn timer Sindhu, Adv.
 Mr. Bharat Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Sekhri, Adv.

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR
 Mr. Shyam Nandan, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Shaz Khan, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
 Ms. Cheryl Dsouza, Adv.
 Mr. Hemanth Pothula, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Shashank Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Pawan Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR

Mr. Jaimon Andrews, Adv.
Mr. Piyo Harold Jaimon, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Jugul Kishore Gupta, Adv.
Mr./Ms. Ilin Saraswat, Adv.
Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR
Ms. Swati Jain, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Petitioner-in-person

Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rizwan Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Mujahid Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, AOR
Mr. Sheik Moulali Basha, Adv.
Mr. Aarif Ali, Adv.

Mr. Sureshan P., AOR
Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Md. Ziauddin, Adv.

Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Mr. Muhammed Siddick, Adv.

Mr. Mrigang Dutta, Adv.
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Petitioner(s)-in-person

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sindhu T.P., Adv.
Mr. Mukund P. Unny, Adv.
Mr. Ashwini Kr. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Jubair Ahmad Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Zaid Ali Subzposh, Adv.
 Mr. Tamim Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Shraveen Kumar Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Udit Singh, AOR

Mr./Ms. Krishna Sarma, Adv.
 Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Adv.

M/s Corporate Law Group, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR
 Mr. Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.
 Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.
 Mr. Daanis Ahmad Syed, Adv.
 Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Adv.
 Mr. Vaibhav Tandan, Adv.

Mr. P. Wilson, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Mr. R.B. Singhal, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Nilofar Khan, AOR
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Shahzad Hussain, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Adil Sharfuddin, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.
 Mr. Vikash Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Kanika Bansal, Adv.
 Mr. Kabir Dixit, AOR

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR
 Mr. Nicholas Choudhury, Adv.
 Ms. Devahuti Tamuli, Adv.
 Mr. Akarsh Garg, Adv.
 Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.
 Mr. T.N. Durga Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Deepanshu Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Shantanu Jain, Adv.

Ms. Joyshree Barman, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, AOR

Mr. Kavin S. Gulati, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR
 Mr. Nicholas Choudhury, Adv.
 Mr. Pankaj Kumar Das, Adv.
 Mr. Kaustav Mahanta, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Goyal, Adv.
 Mr. Pritam Baruah, Adv.
 Ms. Devahuti Tamuli, Adv.
 Ms. Joyshree Barman, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Tamim Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Sayeed Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Adv.
 Mr. Azhar, Adv.
 Mr. Athar, Adv.
 Mr. Mannan Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Wasey Mohd, Adv.
 Mr. Irfan Ahmed, AOR

Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.
 Ms. Runamoni Bhuyan, AOR
 Mr. Adeel Ahmed, Adv.
 Mr. Piyush Sachdev, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Ankit Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.
 Mr. Archit Rajpal, Adv.
 Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Ld. Attorney General
 Mr. Tushar Mehta, Ld. SG
 Mr. K.M. Natraj, ASG
 Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR
 Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
 Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
 Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.
 Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv.
 Ms. Ramya Khanna, Adv.
 Mr. Manan Popli, Adv.
 Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Adv.
 Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
 Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Misra, AOR
 Mr. Vishaal S. Jogdand, Adv.
 Mr. Narender Kumar Sharma, Adv.
 Mr./Ms. Jignaben J. Shah, Adv.
 Ms. Alpana Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Arindam Ganguly, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Paul Kanakraj, Adv.
 Mr. Jagdev, Adv.
 Dr. Sanatan Ray Choudhari, Adv.
 Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
 Ms. Nanita Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Suhas Kadam, Adv.
 Mr. Binay Kumar Jha, Adv.
 Mr. Parvez Bashista, Adv.
 Mr. R. Sharath, Adv.
 Mr. Manav, Adv.
 Mr. Rajnish Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Jay Prakash Somani, Adv.
 Mr. Choudhari Samsuddin Khan, Adv.
 Mr. R.S. Jha, Adv.

Ms. Meera Bhatia, Adv.
 Mr. M.S. Vinayak, Adv.
 Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
 Mr. Arjun Dev, Adv.
 Mr. Priyadarshan Pattnaik, Adv.
 Mr. Mayur R. Shah, Adv.
 Dr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Pradeep Kumar Kaushik, Adv.
 Mr. A.K. Dey, Adv.
 Ms. Sangeeta Joshi, Adv.
 Mr. Debasis Misra, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R**

**Issue notice to the respondents as also to the learned
 Attorney General for India, returnable on 22.01.2020.**

**Waive service on the respondent-Caveator since Mr. Debasis
 Misra, learned counsel, is appearing on behalf of the Caveator.**

Let notice be issued to other respondents.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-II)
 COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL)
 ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

ITEM NO.38 to 38.6 +
44 to 44.12 + 48 to 48.39

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1470/2019

INDIAN UNION OF MUSLIM LEAGUE & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193004/2019-STAY APPLICATION)

WITH W.P.(C) No. 1466/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 1471/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 1481/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193820/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)

W.P.(C) No. 1480/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.193790/2019-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 1478/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193681/2019-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 1487/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194008/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA
No.194007/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

W.P.(C) No(s).1473/2019
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194592/2019-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA
No.194590/2019-AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION and IA No.194078/2019-
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

W.P.(C) No. 1492/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194102/2019-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 1497/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.194138/2019-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 1476/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193489/2019-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 1482/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193821/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

W.P.(C) No. 1495/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 1485/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 1488/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194066/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)

W.P.(C) No. 1509/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 1508/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194533/2019-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 1510/2019 (X) (FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 1513/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 1498/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)

WP(C) No.1517/2019
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194770/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
 W.P.(C) No. 1479/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193685/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE
 IN PERSON)
 W.P.(C) No. 1534/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1474/2019 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1491/2019 (PIL-W)(FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1484/2019 (X)(FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1486/2019 (PIL-W)(FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1493/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194109/2019-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA
 No.194110/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 W.P.(C) No. 1499/2019 (PIL-W)
 W.P.(C) No. 1506/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1514/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194651/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
 W.P.(C) No. 1505/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1503/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194513/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1504/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194517/2019-STAY APPLICATION and IA
 No.194519/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1500/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1522/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194906/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1515/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)
 W.P.(C) No. 1521/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 194830/2019)
 W.P.(C) No. 1507/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194520/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)
 W.P.(C) No. 1518/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194785/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)
 W.P.(C) No. 1527/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194984/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1511/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194611/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)
 W.P.(C) No. 1526/2019 (PIL-W)
 W.P.(C) No. 1524/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION)
 W.P.(C) No. 1528/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195046/2019-STAY APPLICATION and IA
 No.195045/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1523/2019 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194911/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA
 No.194917/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
 W.P.(C) No. 1531/2019 (PIL-W)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195038/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)
 W.P.(C) No. 1516/2019 (PIL-W)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194771/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1512/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.194618/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1540/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195102/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
IA No.195103/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)
W.P.(C) No. 1529/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1530/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1532/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195055/2019-STAY APPLICATION)
W.P.(C) No. 1533/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1539/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1536/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 1537/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195085/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA
No.195083/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
W.P.(C) No. 1538/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195097/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE
IN PERSON)
W.P.(C) No. 1535/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.195075/2019-STAY APPLICATION and
IA No.195074/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
W.P.(C) No. 1541/2019 (PIL-W)
(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 195106/2019)

Date : 18-12-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.
CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s)	Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv. Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv. Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv. Mr. Mohammed Shah, Adv. Mr. Mohd. Raiz, Adv. Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv. Mr. Usman Ghani Khan, Adv. Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv. Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv. Ms. Disha Wadekar, Adv. Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR Mr. K.N. Choudhury, Sr. Adv. Mr. Manish Goswami, Adv. Mr. C.M. Angadi, Adv. Ms. Chitralekha Hazarika, Adv. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR
-------------------	--

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Parthiv K. Goswami, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Navneet Dugar, Adv.

Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Nipun Katyal, Adv.
Mr. Archit Rajpal, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Vajani, Adv.
Mr. Sidharth Arora, Adv.
Mr. Jai Dehadrai, Adv.
Mr. Abdul Azeem Kalebudde, AOR

Mr. Raju Ramchandran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Syed Burhanur Rahman, Adv.
Mr. Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Ejaz M. Qureshi, Adv.
Mr. Anand Dharshan, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Narang, Adv.
Ms. Pyoli, AOR

Mr. Aditya Bhat, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv.
Mr. Javedur Rahman, Adv.
Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.
Mr./Ms. Simran Jeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Talukdar, AOR

Mr. Md. Izhar Azam, Adv.
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Farhan Khan, Adv.
Ms. Farah Hashmi, Adv.
Mr. Harpal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Gautam Talukdar, AOR
Mr. Aditya Bhat, Adv.
Mr. Javedur Rahman, Adv.
Mr./Ms. Simran Jeet Singh, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohan Parasaran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR
 Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.
 Mr. Kamran Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Chirag Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
 Mr. Ashok Basoya, Adv.

Mr. Kishan Datta, AOR
 Mr. Ananya Mohan, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR
 Mr. Abhishek Jebraj, Adv.
 Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.
 Mr. Imroz Alam, Adv.

Mr. Basant R., Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Asaf Ali, Adv.
 Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR
 Mr. Baij Nath Patel, Adv.
 Ms. Sweta, Adv.
 Ms. Romila, Adv.

Mr. Akbar Siddique, AOR
 Mr. Parv Garg, Adv.
 Ms. Tamanna Pankaj, Adv.
 Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Shrivastav, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Noorullah, Adv.

Mr. Basant R., Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Asaf Ali, Adv.
 Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR
 Mr. M.P. Srivignesh, Adv.
 Mr. B. Mahews, Adv.
 Ms. Sarah Shaji, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Jamshed Beg, Adv.
 Mr. P.S. Noor Muhammad, Adv.
 Mr. Javed Khan, Adv.
 Dr. Zulfiqar Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Athar Alam, Adv.

Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.
Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AOR
Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

Mr. Mohammad Umar, Adv.
Mr. Abdul Quadir, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv.
Mr. Safdar Imam, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Waqas, Adv.
Mr. Asad Khan, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Mohmood Umar Farooqui, Adv.
Mr. Syed Rehan, Adv.
Mr. Shadman, Adv.
Mr. Anirul Haq, Adv.
Mr. Mansoor Ali, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Mohd. Arif Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Mohammad Sharfuddin, Adv.
Ms. Fatima A., Adv.
Ms. Tabassum Khatoon, Adv.
Mr. Mohammed Amir Naqvi, Adv.
Mr. Abdul Rab, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Waseem Quadri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tameem Quadri, Adv.
Mr. Aljo Joseph, Adv.
Mr. Gurjot Singh, Adv.
Mr. Inderjit Singh Maini, Adv.
Mr. Harjeet Singh Maini, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Aftab Rasheed, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Tayyab Khan, Adv.
Mr. Ali Mushaque, Adv.
Mr. Iftikhar Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Emamuddin Aazmi, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR
Mr. Feroz Shaikh, Adv.
Mr. Ansari Feroz, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Chahl, Adv.
Dr. Bhim Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Adil Sharfuddin, Adv.

Mr. Inam Ahmad Khan, Adv.

Mr. Towseef Ahmad Dar, Adv.
 Mr. Tanweer Ahmad Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Prabhoo Dayal Tiwari, Adv.
 Mr. Syed Mohd. Rafi, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Hareesh Ahmad Minhaj, Adv.
 Mr. Mushtaque Ahmad, Adv.
 Mrs. Farzeen Iqbal, Adv.
 Mr. Syed Mohd. Rafat, Adv.
 Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Chanchal K. Ganguly, Adv.
 Mr. Anindo Mukherjee, Adv.
 Mr. Abu Sohel, Adv.
 Mrs. Sarla Chandra, AOR

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
 Mr. Anas Tanwir, Adv.
 Mr. AS Tapadar, Adv.
 Mr. Dilshad Bohra, Adv.

Mr. M. R. Shamshad, AOR
 Mr. Mohd. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
 Mr. Sharia Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Samaddar, Adv.
 Mr. Sparsh Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Arijit Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
 Mr. Anas Tanwir, Adv.
 Mr. Pranjal Kishore, Adv.
 Ms. Jayshree Barauah, Adv.
 Ms./Mr. Sami P., Adv.
 Ms./Mr. Nihonda Nair, Adv.

Ms. Menaka Gurusamy, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Deepali Dwivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi, Adv.
 Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
 Mr. Abdul Qadir, Adv.
 Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
 Ms. Lubna Naaz, Adv.
 Ms. Disha Wadekar, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
 Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
 Mr. Abdul Qadir, Adv.
 Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
 Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Kunal Vajani, Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Suvidutt M.s., AOR
 Mr. C.R. Rekhesh Sharma, Adv.
 Ms./Ms. Anu B., Adv.
 Mr. Vibhor Ahlawat, Adv.
 Ms. Smita Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Yogesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Abhijeet, Adv.

Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.
 Mrs. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.
 Mr. Ahmed Zargham, Adv.
 For M/s Equity Lex Associates, AOR

Mr. P.V. Surendranath, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Subhash Chandran, K.R., Adv.
 Ms. Yogamaya M.G., Adv.
 Ms. Lekha Sudhakaran, Adv.
 Mr. Biju P Raman, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Indira Jaising, Adv.
 Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
 Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Shadan Farasat, AOR
 Ms. Jahn timer Sindhu, Adv.
 Mr. Bharat Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Sekhri, Adv.

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR
 Mr. Shyam Nandan, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Shaz Khan, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
 Ms. Cheryl Dsouza, Adv.
 Mr. Hemanth Pothula, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Shashank Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Pawan Pathak, Adv.
 Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR

Mr. Jaimon Andrews, Adv.
 Mr. Piyo Harold Jaimon, Adv.
 Mr. Sandeep Thakur, Adv.
 Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Jugul Kishore Gupta, Adv.
 Mr./Ms. Ilin Saraswat, Adv.
 Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR
 Ms. Swati Jain, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Petitioner-in-person

Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Rizwan Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Mujahid Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, AOR
 Mr. Sheik Moulali Basha, Adv.
 Mr. Aarif Ali, Adv.

Mr. Sureshan P., AOR
 Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Md. Ziauddin, Adv.

Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
 Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
 Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
 Mr. Muhammed Siddick, Adv.

Mr. Mrigang Dutta, Adv.
 Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
 Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
 Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Petitioner(s)-in-person

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Sindhu T.P., Adv.
 Mr. Mukund P. Unny, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwini Kr. Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jubair Ahmad Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Zaid Ali Subzposh, Adv.
 Mr. Tamim Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Shraveen Kumar Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Udit Singh, AOR

Mr./Ms. Krishna Sarma, Adv.
 Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Adv.

M/s Corporate Law Group, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR
 Mr. Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.
 Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.
 Mr. Daanis Ahmad Syed, Adv.
 Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Adv.
 Mr. Vaibhav Tandan, Adv.

Mr. P. Wilson, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Mr. R.B. Singhal, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Nilofar Khan, AOR
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Shahzad Hussain, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Adil Sharfuddin, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.
 Mr. Vikash Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Kanika Bansal, Adv.
 Mr. Kabir Dixit, AOR

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR
 Mr. Nicholas Choudhury, Adv.
 Ms. Devahuti Tamuli, Adv.
 Mr. Akarsh Garg, Adv.
 Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.
 Mr. T.N. Durga Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Deepanshu Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Shantanu Jain, Adv.

Ms. Joyshree Barman, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, AOR

Mr. Kavın S. Gulati, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Nicholas Choudhury, Adv.
 Mr. Pankaj Kumar Das, Adv.
 Mr. Kaustav Mahanta, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Goyal, Adv.
 Mr. Pritam Baruah, Adv.
 Ms. Devahuti Tamuli, Adv.
 Ms. Joyshree Barman, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Tamim Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Sayeed Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Adv.
 Mr. Azhar, Adv.
 Mr. Athar, Adv.
 Mr. Mannan Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Wasey Mohd, Adv.
 Mr. Irfan Ahmed, AOR

Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.
 Ms. Runamoni Bhuyan, AOR
 Mr. Adeel Ahmed, Adv.
 Mr. Piyush Sachdev, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Ankit Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.
 Mr. Archit Rajpal, Adv.
 Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Ld. Attorney General
 Mr. Tushar Mehta, Ld. SG
 Mr. K.M. Natraj, ASG
 Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR
 Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
 Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
 Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.
 Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv.
 Ms. Ramya Khanna, Adv.
 Mr. Manan Popli, Adv.
 Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Adv.
 Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
 Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Misra, AOR
 Mr. Vishaal S. Jogdand, Adv.
 Mr. Narender Kumar Sharma, Adv.
 Mr./Ms. Jignaben J. Shah, Adv.
 Ms. Alpana Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Arindam Ganguly, Adv.
 Mr. R.C. Paul Kanakraj, Adv.

Mr. Jagdev, Adv.
 Dr. Sanatan Ray Choudhari, Adv.
 Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
 Ms. Nanita Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Suhas Kadam, Adv.
 Mr. Binay Kumar Jha, Adv.
 Mr. Parvez Bashista, Adv.
 Mr. R. Sharath, Adv.
 Mr. Manav, Adv.
 Mr. Rajnish Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Jay Prakash Somani, Adv.
 Mr. Choudhari Samsuddin Khan, Adv.
 Mr. R.S. Jha, Adv.

Ms. Meera Bhatia, Adv.
 Mr. M.S. Vinayak, Adv.
 Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
 Mr. Arjun Dev, Adv.
 Mr. Priyadarshan Pattnaik, Adv.
 Mr. Mayur R. Shah, Adv.
 Dr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Pradeep Kumar Kaushik, Adv.
 Mr. A.K. Dey, Adv.
 Ms. Sangeeta Joshi, Adv.
 Mr. Debasis Misra, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Issue notice to the respondents as also to the learned Attorney General for India, returnable on 22.01.2020.

Waive service on the respondent viz., Union of India since Mr. Debasis Misra, learned counsel, is appearing on behalf of the respondent-Union of India.

Let notice be issued to other respondents.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-II)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**